

COURT OF APPEALS
STATE OF NEW YORK

-----X
In the Matter of the Application of

MARYANN McCABE and MARYANNE
McCABE, AS EXECUTOR OF THE ESTATE
OF DAVID BURROWS,

Petitioners,

For a Judgment Under Article 78 of the
Civil Practice Law and Rules,

-against-

511 WEST 232ND OWNERS CORP.,

Respondent.
-----X

Appellate Division
First Department
Case No. 2022-05809

Bronx County Index No.
Index No. 802172/2022

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION TO
MOTION FOR LEAVE TO APPEAL TO THE COURT OF APPEALS**

*Gallet Dreyer & Berkey LLP
Attorneys for Respondent-Respondent
845 Third Avenue, 5th Floor
New York, NY 10022
(212) 935-3131
mpq@gdblaw.com*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

COUNTER-STATEMENT OF FACTS 4

ARGUMENT 5

POINT I

MS. McCABE FAILED TO SATISFY THE PROCEDURAL
REQUIREMENTS FOR A MOTION FOR LEAVE TO APPEAL 5

POINT II

MS. McCABE IS NOT A SPOUSE OR FAMILY MEMBER..... 7

POINT III

MS. McCABE DOES NOT SHOW THAT
THE DECISION WAS ERRONEOUS 16

POINT IV

MS. McCABE IMPROPERLY REFERS TO INFORMATION BEYOND
THE RECORD WHICH SHOULD NOT BE CONSIDERED..... 22

CONCLUSION 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>40 West 67th Street v. Pullman</i> , 296 A.D.2d 120 (1st Dept. 2002), <i>aff'd</i> , 100 N.Y.2d 147 (2003).....	21
<i>Fanelli v. New York City Conciliation and Appeals Board</i> , 90 A.D.2d 756, 455 N.Y.S.2d 814 (1st Dept. 1982).....	22
<i>GH Ville Inc. v. New York City Environmental Control Board</i> , 194 Misc.2d 503, 755 N.Y.S.2d 784 (Sup. Ct. New York County 2002)	20
<i>Hudson View Prop. v. Weiss</i> , 59 N.Y.2d 733 (1983)	17, 18
<i>Hudson View Prop. v. Weiss</i> , 59 N.Y.2d 733, 463 N.Y.S.2d 428 (1983)	18
<i>Levandusky v. One Fifth Avenue Apartment Corp.</i> , 75 N.Y.2d 530 (1990)	21
<i>Levin v. Yeshiva Univ.</i> , 96 N.Y.2d 484 (2001)	17
<i>Levine v. New York State Liquor Authority</i> , 23 N.Y.2d 863 (1969)	22
<i>Louis and Anne Abrons Foundation, Inc. v. 29 East 64th Street Corporation</i> , 297 A.D.2d 258 (1st Dept. 2002).....	21
<i>Mahoney-Buntzman v. Buntzman</i> , 12 N.Y.3d 415 (2009)	11
<i>Manhattan Pizza Hut, Inc. v New York State Human Rights Appeal Bd.</i> , 51 N.Y.2d 506 (1980)	9, 18
<i>Matter of Pell v. Board of Education</i> , 34 N.Y.2d 222, 356 N.Y.S.2d 833 (1974)	20
<i>Morse v. Fidessa Corp.</i> , 165 A.D.3d 61 (1st Dept. 2018).....	18
<i>Naghavi v. New York Life Ins. Co.</i> , 260 A.D.2d 252 (1st Dept. 1999).....	11
<i>Owens v. Centene Corp.</i> , 2022 WL 4641129 (E.D.N.Y. 2022).....	19

<i>Pell v. Board of Education</i> , 34 N.Y.2d 222, 356 N.Y.S.2d 833 (1974)	20, 22
<i>Plaza Management Co. v. City Rent Agency</i> , 48 A.D.2d 129, 368 N.Y.S.2d 178 (1st Dept. 1975).....	20
<i>Putnam/N. Westchester Bd. of Co-op. Educ. Servs. v. Westchester Cnty. Hum. Rts. Comm'n</i> , 81 A.D.3d 733 (2nd Dept. 2011).....	18
<i>W.O.R.C. Realty Corp. v. Barry Carr</i> , 177 Misc.2d 148 (Sup. Ct. Suffolk County 1998)	21
<i>Zunce v. Rodriguez</i> , 22 Misc.3d 265, 871 N.Y.S.2d 828 (Civ. Ct. Kings County 2008).....	13, 14

STATUTES

22 N.Y.C.R.R. 500.21(c).....	5
22 N.Y.C.R.R. 500.22(b)	5
22 N.Y.C.R.R. 500.22(b)(4).....	6
CPLR 2214	5
CPLR 5602(a)(2).....	5
DRL § 10 <i>et. seq.</i>	10
DRL § 11	10

OTHER AUTHORITIES

<i>IRS Publication 501 (2022)</i>	11
